

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JANELL MOORE, GARY GLICK, and  
MICHELLE ZYGELMAN, on Behalf of  
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ANGIE'S LIST, INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO: 2:15-cv-01243

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE, MOTION AND INCORPORATED  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that on December 5, 2016 at 9:30 a.m., or on such date as may be specified by the Court, in the courtroom of the Honorable Stewart Dalzell, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, James A. Byrne United States Courthouse, 601 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA, Plaintiffs Janell Moore, Gary Glick, and Michelle Zygelman (“Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves and the Settlement Class, will and hereby do move for an entry of an order, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and 54(d)(2), granting the follow relief:

- 1) An award to Class Counsel of \$903,135.51 in attorneys’ fees;
  - 2) An award to Class Counsel of \$34,364.49 in costs and other litigation expenses;
- and
- 3) Service awards to the Class Representatives, ranging between \$2,500 and \$7,500 each, and totaling \$12,500.

This motion will be heard concurrent with Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Class Action, which is separately briefed.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
A. The Litigation.....	2
B. Mediation Negotiations.....	3
II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	4
III. CLASS COUNSEL’S UNOPPOSED REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND AUTHORIZED BY THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT .....	5
A. Application of the Lodestar Method is Proper.....	5
B. Class Counsel’s Lodestar is Properly Calculated .....	6
1. The Number of Hours Worked is Reasonable .....	7
2. Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates Are Reasonable .....	9
A. The Requested Multiplier Further Underscores the Reasonableness of the Sought Fee Award.....	10
B. Other Factors to Determine the Reasonableness of Fees Support the Requested Fee Award .....	11
1. Class Counsel Devoted a Substantial Amount of Time and Effort to This Case on a Purely Contingent Basis, and Were Precluded From Other Employment as a Result .....	12
2. This Action Involved Difficult Issues and Plaintiffs’ Claims Entailed Considerable Risk .....	14
3. The Requested Fee is Consistent with Attorneys’ Fees Awarded in Similar Cases .....	15
4. A High Level of Skill Was Necessary to Perform the Legal Services Properly.....	15
IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S COSTS ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED .....	16
V. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****PAGE****CASES**

<i>Barba, et al. v. Shire US, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-21158 (S.D. Fla.) .....	10
<i>Cosgrove v. Citizens Auto Fin, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 09-1095, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95656 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011).....	9
<i>Fleisher v. Fiber Composites, LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-1326, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29151 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2014).....	17
<i>Godshall v. The Franklin Mint Co.</i> , No. 01-cv-6539, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23976 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004).....	18
<i>Harlan v. NRA Group, LLC</i> , No. 10-0324, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26841 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 2, 2011).....	10
<i>Haught v. Summit Res., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-0069, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45054 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 2016).....	18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11
<i>In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	18
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	17
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	5, 6
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....	11
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 08-cv-285, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	9
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , Master File No. 06-826, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125173 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2008) .....	16

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6, 10
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	11
<i>Keenan v. City of Phila.</i> , 983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Keller v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-5054, 2014 U.S. Dist LEXIS 155889 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2014).....	11
<i>Kim v. Euromotors W./The Auto Gallery</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 170 (2007) .....	17
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator &amp; Std. Sanitary Corp.</i> , 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	16
<i>Moore v. GMAC Mortg.</i> , Civ. A. No. 07-4296, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181432 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014) .....	9
<i>Neal v. Bavarian Motors, Inc.</i> , 882 A.2d 1022 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central N.J. v. Att’y Gen’l of N.J.</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Posa v. City of East Orange</i> , Civ. No. 03-233, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20060 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2005) .....	7
<i>Public Interest Research Grp. v. Windall</i> , 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Sema v. Automall 46 Inc.</i> , 894 A.2d 77 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	17
<i>Stop &amp; Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-4587, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9705 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2005) .....	11
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Tavares v. S-L Distrib. Co.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1313, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEIS 57689 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Phila. Cty. Ct. of Comm. Pleas</i> , 89 F.3d 1031 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Yong Soon Oh v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004).....	17

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 2, 5, 16
